depositor early withdrawals and product preference changes; and other such variables. The sensitivity analysis also
does not reflect additional actions that the Bank�s ALCO and Board of Directors might take in responding to or
anticipating changes in interest rates, and the anticipated impact on the Bank�s net interest income.

The Bank engages an independent consultant to periodically review its interest rate risk position and the
reasonableness of assumptions used, with periodic reports provided to the Bank�s Board of Directors. At December 31,
2008, there were no significant differences between the views of the independent consultant and management
regarding the Bank�s interest rate risk exposure.

The following table summarizes the Bank�s net interest income sensitivity analysis that was prepared as of December
31, 2007, over one and two-year horizons assuming 200 basis point parallel shifts in the yield curve. The table also
summarized net interest income sensitivity under a non-parallel shift in the yield curve, whereby short-term rates
declined by 200 basis points.

Edgar Filing: BAR HARBOR BANKSHARES - Form 10-K

89

INTEREST RATE RISK
CHANGE IN NET INTEREST INCOME FROM THE FLAT RATE SCENARIO

DECEMBER 31, 2007

-200 Basis Points
Parallel Yield
Curve Shift

+200 Basis Points
Parallel Yield
Curve Shift

-200 Basis Points
Short-term
Rates

Year 1
Net interest income change ($) $ 932 $(1,555) $1,711
Net interest income change (%) 3.57% (5.69%) 6.56%
Year 2
Net interest income change ($) $1,455 $(1,964) $4,883
Net interest income change (%) 5.58% (7.53%) 18.72%

During 2008, the short-term Federal Funds interest rate declined 400 basis points and the benchmark 10-year U.S.
Treasury note declined 181 basis points. As had been largely anticipated by management through use of the interest
rate sensitivity model in a declining interest rate environment, the Bank�s net interest margin increased 22 basis points
in 2008, and materially contributed to the $4,288 increase in 2008 net interest income.

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

The Board of Directors and Shareholders
Bar Harbor Bankshares: